
 
 

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9 March 2015 5.00 pm Committee Room 3, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
Bob Bushell, Jackie Kirk and Keith Weaver 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Kathleen Brothwell, Gill Clayton-Hewson and 
Edmund Strengiel 
 

Lincoln Tenants Panel 
member(s): 
 

Colin Herbert, Sharron Elsom, Debbie Rousseau and Eric 
Jenkinson 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Bob Ledger, Tim Whitworth, Democratic Services, Chris Morton, 
Kevin Bowring, Paula Burton and Alison Timmins 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 26 January 2015  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  LTP Matters  
 

 

4.  Anti Social Behaviour Update Report  
 

9 - 14 

5.  Kier and Aaron Community Benefits  
 

15 - 30 

6.  Performance Monitoring Report 2014/15  
 

31 - 38 

7.  Choice Based Lettings Policy- Review  
 

39 - 96 

8.  Draft Work Programme 2015/16  
 

97 - 100 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 26 January 2015 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Bob Bushell, Jackie Kirk, Pat Vaughan and Keith Weaver 
 

Apologies for Absence: Sharron Elsom 
 

Also in Attendance: Colin Herbert, Debbie Rousseau and Eric Jenkinson 
 

 
87.  Confirmation of Minutes - 17 November 2014  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2014 be 
confirmed. 
 

88.  Matters Arising  
 

Members referred to minute number 82 and commented that councillors had not 
received an invitation to attend the inspections of void properties. 
 
Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services advised that he would 
liaise with officers in the Voids Team. 
 

89.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

90.  LTP Matters  
 

Colin Herbert gave an update on the work of the Lincoln Tenants Panel: 
 

• The scrutiny reports had been completed and would be presented 
to a future meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee  

• The LTP constitution had been amended and accepted by LTP, it 
would be presented to Executive and the AGM in on 25th March 
2015 

• The work of the Planning and Review committee had been 
reviewed for last year and new targets had been formulated for the 
next year 

• The were vacancies for representatives in Moorland, Bracebridge 
and Manse 

• The manifesto would be going to the House of Commons on 3rd 
February 2015 and would be sent to local parliamentary candidates. 

 
Eric Jenkinson, gave an update on the Tenant inspection of void properties: 
 

• Tenants had inspected 13 properties since 17th November 2014 

• Out of the 13 properties only 1 had not met the required standard 

• Before repairs photographs had been received to provide a 
comparison  

• Currently 1 inspection was being completed per week due to the 
inspectors availability  

 

Item No. 1

3



The committee discussed some individual properties and asked if any inspections 
had been completed at Shuttleworth House? 
 
Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services clarified, that LTP 
were doing a sample of void inspections to help them inform the Council on the 
standards and processes that were in place to help the Council make 
improvements. 
 
The Chair commented on the time taken to turn around void properties. 
 
Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services responded that 
reducing the void re-let time was a priority and the moment it was taking too long 
to rent a void property. There was a balance between time and the standard of 
the property, currently there were few refusals of properties. 
 
The committee asked if tenants could inspect 3 properties a week instead of 2?  
 
Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services advised that the void 
inspections process would be looked at.  
 
 

91.  Housing Investment Programme 2014-15 Update  
 

Kevin Bowring, Investment Manager 
 

a. presented a report to provide an update on the Housing Investment 
Programme for the 2014/15, as at 30 November 2014  
 

b. gave an overview of the background to the report as detailed at paragraph 
3  and highlighted that at the end of quarter 2 the overall planned 
expenditure had reduced to £11,703,812  
 

c. advised that the actual spend on the programme as at 30th November 
2014 was £6,627,887 which equated to 56.63% of the approved 
programme 
 

d. advised  that the contingency reserve for 2014/15 was £297,377 and this 
was to cover any required works that were outside of the main Decent 
Homes programme but still relate to Housing Investment  

 
e. referred to the table at paragraph 5 of the report and summarised the 

elemental performance as at 30th November 2014 compared to the 
estimated programme for the 2014/15 financial year 

 
f. gave an overview of the property improvement and refusals for 2014/15 as 

detailed at paragraph 4.12 of the report 
 

g. advised on the significant variations to the programme and outlined the 
following projects: 

 

• Shuttleworth House Energy Efficient project 

• Re-roofing 

• Window Replacement  

• Tom Ward Court Mobility Scooter Store   
 

4



Members referred to paragraph 3.2 of the report and asked if the difference in 
the budget related to the work at Shuttleworth House. 
 
Kevin Bowring, Investment Manager responded that the difference did relate 
to Shuttleworth House, there was also a large portion of money rolled over to 
the next financial year.  
 
The Chair referred to paragraph 4.17 of the report and asked if mobility 
scooter stores would be provided across the city? 
 
Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services advised that
[...]
up. A further review had taken place to ensure DHP’s were 
being paid to those most in need. The grant allocation for this year would be 
spent. 
 

6



The Chair referred to paragraph 5.2 of the report and asked for a copy of the 
Arrears Control Procedures. 
 
Andrew Staton, advised that a copy of the procedures would be circulated to 
members of the committee for information. 
 
Members made reference to the Housing Appeals Panel and asked why 
Introductory Tenancies were being extended? 
 
Andrew Staton, advised that it was sometimes due to benefits sanctions. 
 
Members further asked if there was still a back log of benefits claims? 
 
Andrew Staton confirmed that there was currently no back log of benefits claims. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

94.  Work Programme 2014-15  
 

The Chair: 
 

a. presented the work programme for Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 
for 2014/15 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for the committee to suggest other 
items be included within the work programme  

 
The committee discussed the items scheduled for the next meeting due to be 
held on 9 March 2015 and suggested that the following be considered: 

 

• Quarter 3 (2014/15) – Performance Report  

• Allocations Policy 

• Anti-Social Behaviour  

• Kier and Aaron Community Benefits  
 
They further suggested that the following items be scheduled into the draft work 
programme for 2015/16: 
  

• Tenancy Fraud Strategy 

• Complaints 

• Tenant Scrutiny Report 

• Key Performance Indicators 

• Benchmarking Report 

• Customer Services Satisfaction 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be updated to include the above. 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally blank.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  9 MARCH 2015 
 

 

SUBJECT: ANTI- SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR UPDATE REPORT 

REPORT BY: ALISON TIMMINS, ACTING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
(HOUSING MANAGEMENT) 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 
KAREN LOCKWOOD, ACTING TENANCY SERVICES 
MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee with an update report on the 

Housing Services anti-social behaviour (ASB) service. 
 

2. Executive Summary     
 

2.1 This report considers performance for the ASB service for 2013/14 and 
2014/15 (to January 2015). It also summarises the assessment of our ASB 
Service carried out by HouseMark and the comparative services offered for 
ASB for those in the private sector. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 At its meeting on 17th November 2014 Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 
requested an update report relating to the ASB service and for information to 
be included about the differences between how ASB cases were dealt with in 
the private sector as opposed to council housing.  
 

4. Performance  
 

4.1 The most recent performance figures reported in January 2015 show that 18 
new cases were recorded (up from 11 from the previous month).  
 
There were 162 ‘live’ cases outstanding at the end of January compared to 
177 in December 2014.  
 

Item No. 4

9



4.2 Number of ASB cases closed and resolved by Housing Services 
 

Month

No. of open 

cases at month 

start

No. of new 

cases

No. of 

cases 

closed

No. of 

cases 

resolved

%  of 

cases 

resolved

% resolved 

year to 

date

April 122 15 14 12 85.71% 85.71%

May 135 20 11 10 90.91% 90.91%

June 142 22 6 5 83.33% 83.33%

July 160 22 11 9 81.82% 81.82%

Aug 168 11 20 18 90.00% 90.00%

Sept 155 21 22 21 95.45% 95.45%

Oct 163 22 14 12 85.71% 85.71%

Nov 160 52 45 41 91.11% 91.11%

Dec 174 11 8 8 100.00% 100.00%

Jan 174 18 30 28 93.33% 93.33%

Target: 90%  - HouseMark Median figure (Q3) 94.19%

 
January saw a significant increase in the number of cases closed to 30, with 
28 cases recorded as resolved.  Housing Officers undertook specific targeted 
work in November 2014 and January 2015 to close down completed/dormant 
cases. 
 
We are currently exceeding our target of the number of cases resolved but we 
are marginally below average when marked against our peer group of local 
authorities.  
 

4.3 Average number of days to resolve ASB cases 
 

Month No. of resolved 

cases

Average No. of days 

to resolve

Average No. of days 

year to date

April 12 154.5 154.5

May 10 145.6 150.45

June 5 175.6 155.11

July 9 160.67 156.5

Aug 18 129.39 147.46

Sept 21 106.19 135.91

Oct 12 109.42 132.25

Nov 41 154.2 139.28

Dec 8 119.13 138.1

Jan 28 179.75 145.21  
 
The average number of days taken to resolve cases closed in January has 
shown a significant increase on previous months, at 179 days per case up 
from 119 days in December. 
 
We are aware that some cases are not being closed on the IT system when 
the cases have actually been closed, which results in a disproportionate end 

10



to end time.  This is being addressed by additional system training for the 
Housing Officers. 
 
It should also be noted that we have very few serious ASB cases.  Where 
cases are of a serious nature they are dealt with promptly and generally 
resolved within our target times. The majority of cases are fairly routine ASB 
issues, such as garden and property conditions, which are very time 
consuming and can take many months, even years to resolve.  These cases 
make up the bulk of the end to end times set out in the table above and this 
has identified a need to review our method of categorising, monitoring and 
reporting. 
 

5. Differences in dealing with ASB between council housing and the 
private sector 
 

5.1 All council housing ASB cases are managed by Tenancy Management and all 
private sector ASB cases are managed by the council’s Public Protection and 
Anti-social Behaviour (PPASB) Team. 
 

5.2 There are a number of similarities and only some differences in service 
provision between Tenancy Management and PPASB team.  
 
The table below shows the difference in our response times.  
 

Response time
Tenancy 

Management
PPASB team

Initial response time 2 working days 3 working days

Serious AS
[...]
or service improvements 

which will form the basis of a future action plan. 
 
In brief HouseMark recommended that we review our ASB policy and 
customer information and improve access to the service. The policy also 
needs to take account of the new Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014.  HouseMark stressed that we need to do more to risk assess 
cases, support victims and customer satisfaction should be more stringently 
measured and reported on. 
 
A review of the ASB service will be undertaken in the future and an action 
plan will be developed for service improvements in line with the 
recommendations set out in the HouseMark accreditation report.  We have 
agreed with the Portfolio Holder for Housing that we will resubmit our 
accreditation application in the summer of 2016. 
 

7.0 Recommendation  
 

7.1 
 

It is recommended that Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee note the contents of 
this report and actions being taken to improve our ASB service and makes 
appropriate comments. 
 
 

 

13



14

This page is intentionally blank.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  9TH MARCH 2015  
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
KIER AND AARON COMMUNITY BENEFITS 

REPORT BY: 
 

KEVIN BOWRING, INVESTMENT MANAGER 
STEPHEN MELLOR, AREA REGIONAL MANAGER, KIER 
SERVICES  
COLIN BOYD, CONTRACTS MANAGER, AARON SERVICES 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

KEVIN BOWRING, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide an update on community benefits provided by the partnering contracts 

between the City of Lincoln Council and Kier Services and Aaron Services 
respectively. 
 

2. Executive Summary     
 

2.1 Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to note the progress of the 
delivery of community benefits detailed within the report. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The City of Lincoln Council Housing Planned Maintenance NEC 3 Contract was 
awarded to Kier Services. The contract commenced on the 1st April 2013 and the 
contract is nearing the end of year two of an initial fi
[...]
r 2014 N/A

Apprentices 3 3 Sam Duncan, George Wright, Shania O'Brien N/A

Existing Workforce

Health & Safety training - no. of 

persons 40 73 22x Abstesos, 22x Manual Handling, 20x Safe Use of Ladders, 8x Abrasive Wheel, 1x First Aid N/A

Vocational qualifications - no. of 

persons commencing 7 5 3x Apprenticeships, 2x Corgi Gas Safety Awareness in Social Housing VRQ2 N/A

CSCS Cards - no. issued
40 0 N/A

Skills Culture

Short courses - no. of persons
1 2 2x Risk Assessment Course N/A

Progression into employment - no. of 

starts 3 0 N/A

This Employment & Skills Plan covers the period - 1st April 2014 to 19th January 2015

Employment and Skills areas

AARON SERVICES LTD - CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL HEATING CONTRACT PARTNERSHIP - EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS PLAN 2014-19

Total 

Target Achieved How Achieved

Previous 

Year

29



30

T
his page is intentionally blank.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 9 MARCH 2015  
 

 
 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT – 2014/15  
 

REPORT BY: 
 

BOB LEDGER 
DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

PAULA BURTON 
HOUSING QUALITY & PERFORMANCE TEAM LEADER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee with an end of quarter report on 

Performance Indicators for the year 2014/15 (October 2014 – December 2014).  
See Appendix A. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
  

2.1 This report combines all performance relevant to Housing Landlord issues. 
 

2.2 In total there are 22 measures and of these 7 are on or exceeding targets for the 
year and 9 measures have not met the targets set.  There are 6 measures that 
have no or limited data available due to the Servitor implementation project in 
responsive and void property repair functions. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Over the last four years the Council has been working with the Lincoln Tenants 
Panel to improve external scrutiny and to meet the standards initially implemented 
by the now defunct Tenant Services Authority and subsequently adopted by the 
Home and Communities Agency (HCA). 
 

3.2 From 1 April 2010 all social landlords were required to have local offers in place 
alongside the national standards as set out in the new Regulatory Framework for 
Social Housing. The Framework was amended with effect from April 2012 but the 
principles remain the same. 
 

4. Main Body of Report 
 

4.1 Appendix A attempts to simplify the overall analysis by listing performance on a 
service functional basis (rents, repairs etc) as well as giving a description of each 
indicator. 
 

4.2 For comparison purposes each indicator shows performance for the last year, 
target for current year (where applicable) and progress made in the current year. 
 

4.3 Appendix A shows which targets have been met and those where we have not 
achieved our target. The following summary provides a brief explanation of 

Item No. 6

31



reasons where we have not achieved our targets: 
 
Rent arrears as a percentage of rent debit 
Although rent arrears are not on target they are only marginally so. The 
performance of 3.39% at the end of Quarter 3 is equivalent to arrears of 
£955,444.89. Arrears have reduced by 0.7% compared with the end of Quarter 2 
which is equivalent to £191,949.14. Arrears relating to tenants affected by the 
under occupation charge have decreased to £148,248.  Compared to last year, 
arrears in £s have reduced, as have the total number of tenants subject to 
deduction as well as the number of those tenants in arrears i.e. overall, there is an 
improving position. 

 
Voids average re let periods 
Performance is still below target and has worsened during quarter 3, with a 
quarterly performance of 39 days resulting in a year to date performance of 35 
days average turnaround time for general needs voids not requiring major works.  
The festive period has undoubtedly contributed to the increase in void times as 
there were 5.5 days that the council was closed over that period. However a 
working group o
[...]
 of calls answered 
within 30 seconds 

Local Offer 64.7% 80% 71% 75% 
(73%) 

61% 
(69%) 

 Below target 

 Customer 
satisfaction with the 
overall service 

VFM, 
Local Offer 

88% 88% by 
2014 

88% 88% 85%  Below target 

 

37



38

T
his page is intentionally blank.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 9 MARCH 2015  
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
CHOICE BASED LETTINGS POLICY - REVIEW 

REPORT BY: 
 

BOB LEDGER, DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 
  

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

ALISON TIMMINS, HOUSING SOLUTIONS MANAGER 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To inform Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee of the recent review and subsequent 

amendments to the Lincs Homefinder Lettings Policy approved by Executive on 
the 19 January 2015. 
 

2.0 Executive Summary     
 

2.1 Local housing authorities are required by the Housing Act 1996 to have a scheme 
for the allocation of Council housing.  Local housing authorities are required to 
have regard to statutory guidance in exercising its functions under Part 6 of the 
Housing Act 1996, as amended by the Homelessness Act 2002 and Localism Act 
2011. 
 

2.2 City of Lincoln implemented a new Choice Based Lettings Scheme in partnership 
with North Kesteven and West Lindsey District Councils and Acis Housing Group 
(housing stock holder for West Lindsey) in March 2013. The policy was approved 
and adopted by Executive, and then implemented in March 2013 when the 
scheme went live.  We have had a significant period of practical administration of 
the policy and, as agreed, have undertaken an evaluation of its effectiveness to 
ensure it meets local needs.  
 

2.3 The updated policy was considered by Policy Scrutiny Committee on 18 
December 2014, and was approved and adopted by Executive on 19 January 
2015. Whilst there were several amendments, they were not considered to be a 
“major policy change” from the previously approved policy.  As a result there has 
been no requirement to undertake statutory consultation with stakeholders.   
 

3.0 Background 
 

3.1 
 

City of Lincoln implemented a new Choice Based Lettings Scheme in partnership 
with North Kesteven and West Lindsey District Councils and Acis Housing Group 
(housing stock holder for West Lindsey) in March 2013. We have had a significant 
period of practical administration of the policy and, as agreed, have undertaken an 
evaluation of its effectiveness to ensure it meets local needs. 
 

3.2 
 

There has also been an additional Code of Guidance and a consultation document 
issued by the Secretary of State since the Policy was first adopted, which needed 
to be considered. 
 

3.3 As a result of the review and the additional government documents an updated 

Item No. 7

39



policy was considered by Policy Scrutiny Committee on 18 December 2014, and 
was approved and adopted by Executive on 19 January 2015. 
 

4.0 CLG Code of Guidance and Consultation Documents 
 

4.1 From time to time the Secretary of State issues statutory guidance in respect of 
the allocation of social housing.  A Local housing authority is required to have 
regard to such guidance in exercising its functions under Part 6 of the Housing Act 
1996, as amended by the Homelessness Act 2002 and Localism Act 2011.  
Housing Authorities are encouraged to review their existing allocations policies 
and revise, where appropriate in light of this guidance. There has been one 
guidance note and one consultation document issued since the allocations policy 
was adopted.   
 

4.2 ‘Providing Social Housing for Local People’ 
 
The guidance note ‘Providing Social Housing for Local People’ was issued in 
December 2013.  In this document the Government states that it is of the view 
that, in deciding who qualifies or does not qualify for social housing, local 
authorities should ensure that they prioritise applicants who can demonstrate a 
close association with their local area. 
 
The Secretary of State believes that including a residency requirement is 
appropriate and str
[...]
se who are under-occupying and those 
that are under financial difficulties, again enabling partners to respond to local and 
individual circumstances 
 

6.0 Proposed Changes to Agreed Policy 
 

6.1 Having reviewed the Lincs Homefinder Lettings Policy, and having taken the 
above into account, the following minor changes to the policy were adopted by the 
Executive: 

• s1.2 – addition of reference to latest Statutory Guidance 

• s2.3 – addition to reference consideration of why a debt has occurred 

• s2.21 – clarification for consideration of housing related debt (not sufficiently 
significant to consider s2.3) 

• s3.15 – additional clarification relating to armed forces and local connections 

• Appendix C – Priority Bandings, additional band (1.12) to reflect the issues in 
moving applicants from specified (at Appendix F) supported housing in the city 

• Appendix C – Priority Bandings, additional band  (2.14) to reflect issues 
relating to NKDC Flexi-secure tenancy reviews, to support its revisions to the 
Tenancy Policy 2014 

 
The amendments were relatively minor in nature and were not considered to be a 
“major policy change” from the previously approved policy.  As a result there was 
no requirement to undertake statutory consultation with stakeholders.   
 

7.0 Organisational Impacts  
 

7.1 Finance  
 
There are no additional financial implications to the authority associated with the 
revision of the allocations policy. 
 

7.2 Legal Implications 
 
Local housing authorities are required by the Housing Act 1996 to have a scheme 
for the allocation of Council housing.  Local housing authorities are required to 
have regard to statutory guidance in exercising its functions under Part 6 of the 

42



Housing Act 1996, as amended by the Homelessness Act 2002 and Localism Act 
2011, which this report demonstrates.  The Policy must be formally adopted by the 
individual housing authority, therefore any revisions made to the Policy require 
consideratio
[...]
nual report 
 
Items to be scheduled on the work programme 
 
 

 
Tenancy Fraud Strategy 

 
Tim Whitworth 

Requested at November 
meeting 

 
Complaints 

 
? 

Requested at November 
Meeting 

Tenant Scrutiny Report Chris Morton  

Key Performance Indicators (KPI)  Tim Whitworth Deferred from October 

Benchmarking Report Tim Whitworth  

   

 

100


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 26 January 2015
	4 Anti Social Behaviour Update Report
	5 Kier and Aaron Community Benefits
	Appendix A  Kier Community Benefits
	Appendix B Aaron Services Community Benefits
	Appendix C  Part 1 Aaron Employment  Skills
	Appendix C  Part 2 Aaron Employment  Skills

	6 Performance Monitoring Report 2014/15
	Appendix A Q3 performance report

	7 Choice Based Lettings Policy- Review
	Appendix A CBL

	8 Draft Work Programme 2015/16
	Appendix A Draft HSSC - Work Programme 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 9 March 2015

Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Bob Bushell, Jackie Kirk, Pat Vaughan and Keith Weaver

Apologies for Absence: Colin Herbert

Also in Attendance: Sharron Elsom, Debbie Rousseau, Eric Jenkinson, Colin 
Boyd, Mark George and Stephen Mellor

95. Confirmation of Minutes - 26 January 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2015 be 
confirmed.

96. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

97. Kier and Aaron Community Benefits 

Stephen Mellor, Area Regional Manager, Kier Services

a. presented the Kier Added Value and Community Benefit Position 
Statement

b. advised that Kiers bid focussed on the five strategic objectives as set out 
by the City of Lincoln Councils Strategic Plan 2012-2017 

c. highlighted the following initiatives that have been implemented since the 
start of the contract and advised on how they met the strategic objectives

 Apprenticeships 
 Work Experience
 E.B.P Award for Supporting Work Experience
 E.B.P Hope Day – St Francis Special School 
 Message in a bottle 

d. advised that Kier’s bid was 2 to 3 years old and would be looked at to re-
prioritise the next part of Community Benefits 

Colin Boyd, Contracts Manager, Aaron Services

a. presented the Aaron Services Community Benefit / Employment Skills 
Plan

b. referred to appendix b of the report and gave a brief overview of some of 
the activities that had taken place both in providing employment, 
experience and support:

 Hope Day 
 Work Experience 
 A German exchange programme



 Reducing the carbon footprint by using an electric vehicle 

The committee considered the contents of the report and asked the following 
questions:

a. Were there any female apprentices employed by you?

Response – Yes, 2 female apprentices and a female trainee were employed 

b. Have you employed apprentices from within the Lincoln City boundary?

Response – This was a consideration that was taken into account when 
apprentices were assessed. Apprentices had limited funds for travel to work 
and were often located in the City boundaries anyway.

c. What percentage of resources were there used from local suppliers?

Response – There was an S.M.E calculator that reviewed local spend and 
commented that this could be circulated to members for information.

Bob Ledger Director of Housing and Community Services commented that both 
Kier and Aaron Services referred to Community Benefits and how this could be 
taken forward, he suggested that this could be looked at with members of LTP 
and officers.

Members suggested that Kier and Aaron look at local projects such as community 
buildings that were in need of repair.

Kier and Aaron responded that they would look into any local projects, they also 
had links with local charities.

RESOLVED that the report be noted with thanks.

   

98. LTP Matters 

Eric Jenkinson advised that there was nothing to report from LTP.

99. Anti Social Behaviour Update Report 

Alison Timmins, Acting Assistant Director (Housing Management)

a. presented Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee with an update on the 
Housing Services anti-social behaviour (ASB) service

b. advised that the report considered performance for the ASB service for 
2013/14 and 2014/15 (to January 2015) and summarised the assessment 
of the ASB Service carried out by Housemark and the comparative 
services offered for ASB for those in the private sector

c. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and highlighted that in January 2015 
there were 18 new cases  recorded (up from 11 from the previous month) 
and there were 162 ‘live’ cases outstanding at the end of January 



compared to 177 in December 2014

d. referred to the table at paragraph 4.2 of the report and advised that 
currently  we were exceeding the target of the number of cases resolved 
but were marginally below average when marked against our peer group 
of other local authorities

e. highlighted the average number of days to resolve ASB cases as detailed 
at paragraph 4.3 of the report and advised that there were some cases 
that had not been closed properly on the IT system, which resulted in a 
disproportionate end to end time, additional training was being given to 
Housing Officers to address this

f. advised that all council housing ASB cases were managed by Tenancy 
Management and all private sector ASB cases were managed by the 
councils Public Protection and Anti-social behaviour team 

g. summarised the similarities and differences in response time and tools 
available as shown at paragraph 5 of the report

h. referred to paragraph 6 of the report and advised on the recommendations 
made by HouseMark to review the service

i. advised that following HouseMark recommendations a review of  the ASB 
policy would take place and an action plan would be developed for service 
improvements

The committee asked for clarification on which team was responsible for Anti 
Social Behaviour. 

Alison Timmins, Acting Assistant Director (Housing Management) responded that 
Housing Officers dealt with ASB cases within council housing and the ASB team 
dealt with private sector cases.

The committee discussed  the performance figures and commented that they 
would like a breakdown of the figures into types of cases. They further asked for 
clarification on the differences between the number of cases closed and the 
number of cases resolved as presented in table 4.2 of the report.

Alison Timmins, Acting Assistant Director (Housing Management) responded that 
the figures included everything from untidy gardens to serious anti social 
behaviour cases, they needed to be classified. She further clarified that the 
difference between resolved cases and closed cases was the way that they had 
been input onto the IT system, further training would be given to Housing 
Officers.

The committee discussed the difference in the reporting mechanisms for anti 
social behaviour and commented that council tenants did not have access to 
advice from specially trained staff like the private sector do.

Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services outlined the work of 
the Housing Officers and explained that in acute cases both teams would work 
together to resolve the issue.

RESOLVED that 



1. the contents of the report be noted

2. the actions being taken to improve the ASB service be noted 

100. Performance Monitoring Report 2014/15 

Paula Burton, Housing Quality and Performance Team Leader

a. presented to committee an end of quarter report on Performance 
Indicators for the year 2014/15 (October 2014 – December 2014)

b. advised that there were a total of 22 measures of which 7 were on or 
exceeding target for the year and 9 measures that had not met the target 
set, there were 6 measures that have limited data available due to the 
Servitor implementation project in responsive and void property repair 
functions

c. gave an overview of the background of the report as detailed at paragraph 
3 of the report

d. referred to Appendix A of the report and summarised the performance 
targets and actual achievements; for comparison purposes each indicator 
showed performance for the last year, target for current year and (where 
applicable) and progress made in the current year by quarter for the 
following areas:

 Rent Arrears
 Voids
 Repairs
 Complaints
 Anti social behaviour
 Percentage of calls answered on time

Members advised that they had recently attended a void inspection with tenant 
representatives, they extended their thanks to officers and commented that they 
were impressed by the work of the void inspectors. They further discussed the 
current target of 20 days for the average re-let period of void properties and 
questioned if this was a realistic target? 

Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services responded that he had 
had discussions with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and they would propose a 
target of 28 days for next year. 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

101. Choice Based Lettings Policy- Review 

Alison Timmins, Acting Assistant Director (Housing Management)

a. presented a report to inform the committee on the recent review and 
subsequent amendments to the Lincs Homefinder Lettings Policy 
approved by Executive on the 19th January 2015



b. gave the background to the Choice Based Lettings Scheme as detailed at 
paragraph 3 of the report.

c. advised that  from time to time the Secretary of State issued statutory 
guidance in respect of the allocation of social housing and Housing 
Authorities were encouraged to review their existing policies and revise 
where appropriate in light of the guidance

d. gave an overview of the following guidance notes that had been issued:

 Providing Social Housing for Local People
 Right to move
 Removal of Spare Room Subsidy 

e. referred to paragraph 6 of the report and outlined the changes to the 
approved policy and advised that as the amendments were relatively minor 
and were not considered to be a “major policy change” there was no 
requirement to undertake statutory consultation with stakeholders

Members discussed temporary accommodation and asked for clarification on the 
criteria for people who were from outside of the city.

Alison Timmins, Acting Assistant Director (Housing Management) explained the 
local connection criteria and advised that people from outside of the city and 
living in temporary accommodation did not accrue time for residing in the area.

Members further discussed the banding scheme and asked why mothers with 
children who were living at home with their parents were prioritised as band 2?

Alison Timmins, Acting Assistant Director (Housing Management) responded that 
band 1 was for people who were homeless, although living in with parents was 
not ideal it was better than being homeless.

The committee asked what priority was given to under occupancy?

Alison Timmins, responded that priority was given to those who wanted to 
downsize.

RESOLVED that the changes to the Lincs Homefinder Lettings Policy be noted.

102. Draft Work Programme 2015/16 

The Chair:

a. presented the draft work programme for Housing Scrutiny Committee for 
2015/16 as detailed at Appendix A of the report

b. advised that this was an opportunity for the committee to suggest other 
items be included within the work programme.

The committee discussed the items scheduled for the next meeting due to be 
held on 22 June 2015 and suggested that the following be considered:



 Quarter 4 (2014/15) – Performance Report
 Tenancy Fraud Strategy 
 Target Setting

RESOLVED that the work programme be updated to include the above.


